



2026:CGHC:20902

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (C) No. 2454 of 2022Shukla Construction **Versus** Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited & others.

30.05.2022	Mr. Sanjay Kumar Agrawal, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Ghanshyam Patel, Govt. Advocate for the State/respondent No. 3. Mr. Narendra Verma, Joint Commissioner, Chhattisgarh State Commercial Tax Office (GST) is also present in person. Heard. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would submit that despite taking all the steps, which are permissible under the GST Act, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited is not releasing the deducted GST amount of Rs.18,72,023.00, though the petitioner has already paid penalty and interest for delayed submission of return. The issue is required to be considered by this Court. Issue notice to respondents No. 1 & 2 on payment of process fee within a week through registered post. List this case in week commencing 4th July, 2022. In view of above, I.A. No. 1/2022, application for hearing the case during summer vacation and I.A. No. 2/2022, application for urgent hearing stand disposed of. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Vacation Judge
D/-	



2026:CGHC:20902